
Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research Vol. 15, No. 1, 2025, 20291-20299 20291  
 

www.etasr.com Ramadhan & Waty: Impact of Change Orders on Cost Overruns and Delays in Large-Scale … 

 

Impact of Change Orders on Cost Overruns and 

Delays in Large-Scale Construction Projects 
 

Jatiaryo Sidiq Ramadhan 

Civil Engineering Department, Tarumanagara University, Jakarta, Indonesia 

jatiaryo.327231015@stu.untar.ac.id (corresponding author)  

 

Mega Waty 

Civil Engineering Department, Tarumanagara University, Jakarta, Indonesia 

mega@ft.untar.ac.id 

Received: 31 October 2024 | Revised: 26 November 2024 and 14 December 2024 | Accepted: 29 December 2024 

Licensed under a CC-BY 4.0 license | Copyright (c) by the authors | DOI: https://doi.org/10.48084/etasr.9449 

ABSTRACT 

This study investigates the impact of Change Orders (CO) on construction project performance, focusing 

on cost overruns and project delays. Partial least square structural equation modeling was used to analyze 

the relationships between key causal factors, including design changes, planning errors, and project 

outcomes. Data were collected from 127 construction practitioners involved in large-scale projects 

managed by PT XYZ, a leading Indonesian contractor. The analysis identifies that design changes 

contribute to 56.5% of cost overruns and 40% of project delays, while planning errors account for 34.5% 

of cost overruns and 23.1% of delays. These findings highlight the critical importance of improving project 

planning accuracy and enhancing design management processes to reduce the adverse effects of CO. 

Structured protocols for managing CO, better coordination among stakeholders, and adopting advanced 

technologies are recommended to minimize their effect. These insights are particularly relevant for large-

scale projects where CO frequently disrupt budgets and timelines. By addressing these issues, project 

managers can enhance overall performance and reduce risks associated with cost and time escallations. 

This research provides practical strategies applicable to various construction contexts, supporting more 

efficient project delivery and better management of CO. 

Keywords-change orders; cost overrun; project delays; PLS-SEM; design changes; planning errors 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Construction projects are inherently complex and dynamic, 
frequently undergoing modifications during their lifecycle [1]. 
One of the most significant challenges in construction projects 
is managing Change Orders (CO), which involve alterations in 
design, scope, or other project parameters after the initial 
contract has been established [2, 3]. CO often result in delays, 
budget overruns, and quality defects, disrupting planned 
schedules and resource allocation [4-7]. For PT XYZ, a 
prominent contractor in Indonesia, CO have notably impacted 
project efficiency and budget management, raising critical 
concerns for the industry. Globally, studies have identified 
several drivers of CO, including design errors, evolving client 
requirements, planning inaccuracies, and unforeseen site 
conditions [4-6, 8, 9]. These factors consistently contribute to 
inefficiencies, rework, and material waste, with rework alone 
accounting for up to 30% of construction costs [10-12]. Despite 
such findings, most existing studies focus on qualitative 
assessments or specific case studies, lacking a robust statistical 
framework to quantify the causal relationships between CO 
factors and their impacts. 

In Indonesia, and particularly within PT XYZ, CO are often 
triggered by technical miscalculations, gaps in contract 
documentation, and coordination issues among stakeholders. 
These issues lead to substantial cost escalations and extended 
project timelines [5, 13-15]. However, the understanding of 
how these factors quantitatively influence project outcomes 
remains limited, underscoring the need for localized, data-
driven research. To address this gap, this study employs a 
structured dataset comprising six variables (four exogenous 
variables and two endogenous variables) validated by experts 
to examine the causes and impacts of COs in PT XYZ's large-
scale construction projects. The variables and indicators were 
derived from a thorough literature review and refined through 
expert validation to ensure contextual relevance [13, 16, 17]. 
By leveraging Partial Least Squares Structural Equation 
Modeling (PLS-SEM), this research offers a novel approach to 
understanding and mitigating the impacts of CO. The findings 
aim to contribute actionable recommendations for improving 
project management practices and reducing inefficiencies 
caused by CO, particularly in developing countries. 



Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research Vol. 15, No. 1, 2025, 20291-20299 20292  
 

www.etasr.com Ramadhan & Waty: Impact of Change Orders on Cost Overruns and Delays in Large-Scale … 

 

II. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

A. Research Design 

This study investigates the impact of CO on project costs 
and delays in the large-scale construction projects managed by 
PT XYZ. A structured dataset, derived from prior research and 
validated by industry experts, evaluates relationships between 
CO causes and impacts. PLS-SEM was used to analyze these 
relationships and provide robust statistical insights [3, 13, 18]. 

B. Dataset Development and Validation 

The dataset comprises six variables: four exogenous 
variables (causal factors) and two endogenous variables 
(impacts), with a total of 17 indicators. These variables were 
derived from an extensive literature review [3, 14, 18, 19] and 
validated through structured questionnaires administered to 10 
expert practitioners at PT XYZ [5, 26]. This validation ensured 
the dataset's relevance to large-scale construction projects in 
Indonesia and its alignment with global best practices [16, 18, 
20]. To establish theoretical grounding, key references were 
linked to each indicator (see Tables II and III). This approach 
bridges prior research with practical applications in 
construction project management and supports a robust 
analysis of CO impacts [13, 21, 22]. 

C. Questionnaire Survey 

Data were collected from 127 respondents involved in 
large-scale construction projects managed by PT XYZ, 
representing a response rate of 94.78% from the 134 distributed 
questionnaires [2, 23-25]. The structured questionnaire 
assessed each indicator's relevance and significance using a 6-
point Likert scale, avoiding neutral responses. The scale ranged 
from "1" (Strongly Disagree) to "6" (Strongly Agree) to ensure 
respondents leaned towards agreement or disagreement, 
improving interpretability. 

TABLE I.  LIKERT SCALE DEFINITION 

Scale 

value 
Description Purpose 

1 
Strongly 

Disagree 

Respondent completely disagrees with the 

statement 

2 Disagree Respondent disagrees with the statement 

3 
Slightly 

Disagree 

Respondent somewhat disagrees with the 

statement 

4 Slightly Agree Respondent somewhat agrees with the statement 

5 Agree Respondent agrees with the statement 

6 Strongly Agree Respondent completely agrees with the statement 
 

D. Data Collection 

The sample size adhered to the "10 times rule" of PLS-
SEM, requiring at least 10 times the indicators for the most 
complex construct [27, 28]. With five indicators in the most 
complex construct, the minimum sample size was 50 [29, 30]. 
The achieved size of 127 exceeded this requirement, ensuring 
statistical robustness [7, 31]. 

E. Summary of Variables and Indicators 

The variables and indicators are summarized in Tables II 
and III. Exogenous variables represent CO causes, while 
endogenous variables capture their impacts. Key references 
substantiate each variable's theoretical basis. 

TABLE II.  EXOGENOUS VARIABLES AND INDICATORS 

No 
Exogenous variables 

(causes of CO) 
Indicators References 

X1 Design Changes 

X1.1 Technical specification 

changes 

[1, 4, 18, 32, 

33] 

X1.2 Addition/reduction of scope 
[3, 5, 14, 15, 18 

] 

X1.3 Design errors [18, 32, 34, 35] 

X1.4 Mismatch between design 

and site conditions 
[13, 34-37] 

X1.5 Aesthetic or architectural 

changes 
[3, 18, 32, 34] 

X2 Planning Errors 

X2.3 Technical miscalculations 
[10, 11, 18, 33, 

38] 

X2.4 Changes in execution 

methods 

[5, 12, 15, 21, 

33] 

X4 Project Owner's Needs 

X4.1 Additional work requests by 

owner 
[4-6, 39] 

X4.3 Specification changes during 

execution 
[4, 6, 13, 34] 

X10 
Material Quality and 

Availability 

X10.1 Unavailable materials 
[3, 12, 18, 36, 

37] 

X10.4 Dependence on imported 

materials 

[12, 18, 32, 36, 

39] 

TABLE III.  ENDOGENOUS VARIABLES AND INDICATORS 

No 
Endogenous variables 

(impacts of CO) 
Indicators References 

Y1 Increased Total Project Costs 

Y1.2 Unexpected cost 

increases 

[3, 14, 15, 18, 

40] 

Y1.5 Cost increases due to 

project delays 

[18, 21, 32, 33, 

34] 

Y1.7 Cost increases related 

to redesign 

[3, 18, 32, 33, 

35] 

Y2 Project Completion Delays 

Y2.1 Delays due to design 

revisions 

[1, 13, 18, 32, 

34] 

Y2.6 Delays due to schedule 

adjustments 

[13, 33, 34, 38, 

41] 

Y2.8 Delays due to 

additional approvals 
[18, 21, 34, 40] 

 

F. Partial Least Squares Structural Equation Modeling  

PLS-SEM analyzed the relationships between CO causes 
and impacts. 

 Measurement Model (Outer Model): Indicators were 
evaluated using loadings (>0.7), Composite Reliability  
(CR > 0.7), and Average Variance Extracted (AVE > 0.5) 
[42-45]. 

 Structural Model (Inner Model): Path coefficients and R-
squared values assessed the relationships between variables 
[42, 46, 47]. 

Bootstrapping with 5,000 subsamples tested statistical 
significance: 

 T-Statistic: Values >1.96 indicated significance at 95% 
confidence [3, 44]. 

 P-Values: Values below 0.05 confirmed that the 
relationships were statistically significant [6, 48, 49]. 

All analyses were conducted using SmartPLS 4.0, ensuring 
robust, reliable results for understanding CO impacts on project 
costs and delays [5, 7, 33, 42, 44]. The combination of the 



Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research Vol. 15, No. 1, 2025, 20291-20299 20293  
 

www.etasr.com Ramadhan & Waty: Impact of Change Orders on Cost Overruns and Delays in Large-Scale … 

 

PLS-SEM algorithm and bootstrapping ensured that the results 
were robust and reliable, providing a comprehensive 
understanding of how CO influence project costs and delays [5, 
6, 34, 37, 50, 51]. 

III. DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS 

A. Data Analysis 

1) Model Validity and Reliability 

To ensure the validity and reliability of the constructs, 
Cronbach’s Alpha (α), CR, and AVE were analyzed using the 
PLS-SEM algorithm, which calculates these metrics by 
estimating the consistency of indicators within a construct and 
the variance captured relative to the measurement error. This 
ensures a robust evaluation of construct validity and reliability. 
These measures confirm the internal consistency and 
convergent validity of the constructs, adhering to established 
thresholds [42, 44]. 

TABLE IV.  COMPOSITE RELIABILITY, CRONBACH'S 
ALPHA, AND AVE 

Indicator α CR AVE 

X1 (Design Changes) 0.932 0.941 0.652 

X2 (Planning Errors) 0.872 0.891 0.659 

Y1 (Cost Increase) 0.917 0.926 0.685 
 

High values of α and CR (above 0.7) confirm the strong 
internal consistency of the constructs, while AVE values 
exceeding 0.5 validate adequate convergent validity [44]. 
These findings ensure that the constructs reliably measure the 
intended variables. 

2) Model Fit 

The goodness of fit was evaluated using the Standardized 
Root Mean Square Residual (SRMR), calculated through the 
PLS-SEM algorithm. SRMR was chosen as it effectively 
measures the discrepancies between observed and predicted 

data, providing a clear assessment of model fit [42, 44]. An 
SRMR value below 0.08 is indicative of an acceptable model 
fit [42]. 

TABLE V.  GOODNESS OF FIT (GOF) INDICATORS 

GOF indicator Saturated model Estimated model 

SRMR 0.058 0.058 

 

The SRMR value of 0.058 confirms a strong fit between the 
model and the data, validating the structural relationships. 

B. Results 

1) Significance Testing 

The relationships between exogenous (causal) and 
endogenous (impact) variables were analyzed using PLS-SEM 
bootstrapping. This method evaluates path coefficients, T-
statistics, and P-values to assess the significance of 
hypothesized relationships [44]. 

TABLE VI.  PATH COEFFICIENTS AND T-STATISTICS 

Path 
Original 

Sample (O) 
T-Statistics P-Values Conclusion 

X1 → Y1 0.565 4.990 0.000 Accepted 

X2 → Y1 0.345 5.317 0.000 Accepted 

X1 → Y2 0.400 3.439 0.001 Accepted 

X2 → Y2 0.231 2.499 0.012 Accepted 
 

The results confirm that design changes (X1) and planning 
errors (X2) significantly influence cost increases (Y1) and 
project delays (Y2). Path coefficients above 0.3 indicate 
substantial relationships, while P-values below 0.05 ensure 
statistical significance [13, 18, 32]. 

2) Structural Model Visualization 

Figures 1-3 provide a graphical representation of the 
structural model, illustrating the relationships between CO 
causes and their impacts on cost and delay outcomes. 

 

 
Fig. 1.  Initial structural model: CO causes and impacts. 

Figure 1 provides a detailed representation of the 
hypothesized relationships between X1 (Design Changes), X2 
(Planning Errors), and their respective impacts on Y1 (Cost 

Increases) and Y2 (Project Delays). The paths highlight the 
direction and strength of influence for each causal variable, as 
determined by the PLS-SEM algorithm. The structural model 



Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research Vol. 15, No. 1, 2025, 20291-20299 20294  
 

www.etasr.com Ramadhan & Waty: Impact of Change Orders on Cost Overruns and Delays in Large-Scale … 

 

emphasizes how critical factors like design changes and 
planning errors contribute to project inefficiencies.  

Path coefficients illustrate the magnitude of influence 
exerted by causal variables (X1 and X2) on impact variables 

(Y1 and Y2). Outer loadings confirm the validity of individual 
indicators for each construct. Paths with P-values below 0.05 
are highlighted, underscoring statistically significant 
relationships between variables. 

 

 
Fig. 2.  Path coefficients and outer loadings. 

 
Fig. 3.  Significance levels (P-values) in the structural model. 

3) Hypothesis Testing Result 

The hypotheses tested in this study are summarized in 
Table VII. 

TABLE VII.  HYPOTHESIS TESTING RESULTS 

Hypothesis 
Path 

Coefficient 

T- 

statistic 

P- 

value 
Conclusion 

H1: X1 → Y1 0.565 4.990 0.000 
Design changes significantly 

increase project costs. 

H2: X1 → Y2 0.400 3.439 0.001 
Design changes significantly 

delay project timelines. 

H3: X2 → Y1 0.345 5.317 0.000 
Planning errors significantly 

increase project costs. 

H4: X2 → Y2 0.231 2.499 0.012 
Planning errors significantly 

delay project timelines. 

 
All hypotheses are accepted, reinforcing the critical need to 

address design changes and planning errors to mitigate cost and 
schedule overruns in large-scale construction projects [18, 44]. 

IV. DISCUSSION 

This study evaluates the impact of CO on cost increases and 
project delays in construction projects managed by PT XYZ. 
The relationships between CO causes and their effects on 
project performance were analysed with PLS-SEM. The 
findings emphasize the significant roles of design changes and 
planning errors in driving cost and time overruns. 

A. Key Influences on Project Costs and Delays 

 Design Changes (X1): The analysis reveals that design 
changes significantly contribute to cost increases and 
project delays. The path coefficients (X1 → Y1 = 0.565,  
X1 → Y2 = 0.400) demonstrate that design modifications 
often necessitate scope adjustments, rework, additional 
resources, and extended timelines. These results align with 
prior studies identifying design alterations as a major cause 
of project inefficiencies [36, 44, 52]. Within PT XYZ, 
recurring design mismatches with site conditions further 



Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research Vol. 15, No. 1, 2025, 20291-20299 20295  
 

www.etasr.com Ramadhan & Waty: Impact of Change Orders on Cost Overruns and Delays in Large-Scale … 

 

underscore the need for precise initial design assessments 
and site-specific adaptations [32, 34, 36]. Addressing these 
mismatches through early-stage validation processes is 
critical to minimize disruptions. 

 Planning Errors (X2): Planning errors also have a 
substantial impact on project outcomes (X2 → Y1 = 0.345, 
X2 → Y2 = 0.231). Issues such as insufficient 
documentation, inaccurate cost estimates, and scheduling 
inefficiencies exacerbate project disruptions. These findings 
are consistent with the literature highlighting the 
importance of robust pre-construction planning [53, 54]. 
Specifically, in PT XYZ’s projects, gaps in planning 
documentation often result in stakeholder 
miscommunication, further amplifying delays and cost 
overruns [55, 56]. Strengthening planning processes could 
address these challenges effectively. 

B. Practical Implications for Project Management 

The findings offer actionable insights to enhance project 
management practices for large-scale construction projects: 

 Enhancing Design Review Processes: Implementing 
rigorous design review and verification procedures during 
the planning phase is essential to reduce risks associated 
with design changes. Involving cross-disciplinary teams 
early in the project lifecycle can help identify 
inconsistencies and align designs with project goals [13, 36, 
57]. This proactive approach reduces costly adjustments 
later in the project lifecycle, as reflected by the significant 
path coefficient of X1 → Y1 (0.565) [13, 32, 36]. 

 Improving Planning Accuracy: Integrating advanced tools 
such as Building Information Modeling (BIM) can improve 
planning accuracy by enabling better visualization of 
project stages and resources [39, 58, 58, 59]. This aligns 
with the observed path coefficient of X2 → Y1 (0.345), 
which underscores the critical role of planning accuracy in 
mitigating cost overruns. Moreover, adopting risk-based 
planning methodologies allows preparing for potential 
disruptions through contingency measures [15, 41, 59]. 

 Strategic Change Order Management: Establishing 
structured protocols for processing CO is crucial in 
minimizing disruptions. Introducing CO impact assessment 
tools within PT XYZ’s workflow could streamline 
evaluations and expedite decision-making processes [3, 18, 
15, 60, 61]. Such tools are essential to mitigate the effects 
of significant CO causes, as evidenced by their impacts on 
cost and delay outcomes. 

C. Broader Impact of Change Orders 

The study highlights the multifaceted adverse effects of CO 
on construction projects: 

 Cost Escalation: CO frequently lead to budget overruns, 
reducing contractor profit margins and imposing additional 
financial burdens on project owners. These escalations can 
undermine project feasibility and stakeholder trust [6, 15, 
62, 63]. The strong path coefficient of X1 → Y1 (0.565) 
illustrates the substantial contribution of design changes to 
these cost increases. 

 Quality Compromise: Frequent CO, particularly during 
later project stages, often compromise quality. Rushed 
implementations to meet revised deadlines may bypass 
standard quality controls, resulting in defects [3, 15, 35, 
55]. Industry reports suggest up to 15% of quality defects in 
large-scale projects are caused by CO [14, 32, 50, 64]. 

 Project Delays: COs significantly extend project timelines, 
as evidenced by the strong path coefficients between CO 
causes and delays (e.g., X1 → Y2 = 0.400) [6, 50, 65-67]. 
Delays not only inflate costs but also disrupt resource 
allocation and stakeholder satisfaction, compounding 
inefficiencies [6, 51, 67, 68]. 

D. Limitations and Future Research Directions 

1) Justification for Excluding BIM 

Although BIM has shown significant potential in mitigating 
CO issues, its adoption is still limited in PT XYZ's projects. 
The focus of this study was to identify key factors contributing 
to CO impacts within the context of existing project 
management practices at PT XYZ. Including BIM would 
require a broader dataset from projects fully utilizing BIM 
practices, which was not available during this study [58, 69-
71]. Future research could explore BIM's role in minimizing 
CO-related inefficiencies and its impact across various project 
settings [71, 72]. 

2) Future Research Directions 

Future studies should consider expanding the model to 
include additional variables, such as: 

 Contractor Performance Metrics to better understand how 
contractor capabilities influence CO occurrences and 
impacts. 

 External Economic Influences to examine the effects of 
fluctuating market conditions, inflation, and supply chain 
disruptions on CO dynamics. 

Cross-comparative studies involving a diverse range of 
construction firms and project types would provide more 
generalizable insights into effective CO management practices. 
Additionally, exploring the integration of emerging 
technologies, such as Artificial Intelligence (AI) and Machine 
Learning (ML), could enhance the prediction and mitigation of 
CO impacts. These technologies could offer data-driven 
insights, enabling proactive decision-making and reducing 
project inefficiencies [3, 53, 73, 74]. 

V. CONCLUSION 

This study examines the impact of Change Orders (CO) on 
construction project performance, specifically cost overruns 
and project delays, using Partial Least Squares Structural 
Equation Modeling (PLS-SEM). By analyzing six variables 
and 17 indicators, the study provides critical insights into the 
causes and impacts of CO, particularly in the context of large-
scale construction projects in Indonesia. 

The results reveal that design changes (X1) are the most 
influential factor driving cost increases (X1 → Y1 = 0.565) and 
delays (X1 → Y2 = 0.400). These coefficients highlight how 



Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research Vol. 15, No. 1, 2025, 20291-20299 20296  
 

www.etasr.com Ramadhan & Waty: Impact of Change Orders on Cost Overruns and Delays in Large-Scale … 

 

scope adjustments due to design modifications disrupt project 
execution, necessitating rework, additional resources, and 
extended timelines. These findings are consistent with prior 
research emphasizing design issues as a critical source of 
inefficiency in construction projects [32, 40, 55, 75]. 

Planning errors (X2) also significantly impact project 
outcomes, contributing to 34.5% of cost increases (X2 → Y1 = 
0.345) and 23.1% of delays (X2 → Y2 = 0.231). Common 
planning issues, including insufficient documentation, 
inaccurate cost estimation, and execution inefficiencies, 
exacerbate project disruptions. Addressing these issues through 
enhanced planning accuracy and stakeholder coordination is 
critical to mitigating project inefficiencies [3, 15, 76, 77]. 

A. Novelty and Contribution 

This study pioneers the application of PLS-SEM in 
analyzing CO impacts in large-scale construction projects 
within Indonesia, providing a statistically robust framework to 
establish quantitative relationships between CO causes and 
their impacts. Unlike prior studies relying on qualitative 
assessments, this research quantitatively demonstrates the 
significant roles of design changes and planning errors in 
driving cost overruns and delays [42, 44, 78, 79]. Additionally, 
this research bridges a critical gap by offering localized 
insights into CO impacts, addressing challenges faced by 
contractors in developing countries [13, 80, 81]. The findings 
emphasize the importance of: 

 Implementing Building Information Modeling (BIM): BIM 
enhances planning accuracy (aligned with X2 → Y1 = 
0.345) and minimizes design changes through improved 
visualization and simulation [55, 58, 73, 82]. 

 Strengthening design review processes: Early-stage 
validation reduces the likelihood of disruptive design 
changes, which contribute substantially to cost overruns and 
delays [55, 58, 73, 82]. 

B. Future Directions 

Future research should explore CO dynamics across diverse 
project types and geographic settings to enhance 
generalizability. Expanding the model to include additional 
variables, such as contractor performance, regulatory 
influences, and external economic conditions, could provide a 
more comprehensive understanding of CO impacts [39, 83, 84]. 
Integrating emerging technologies, such as Artificial 
Intelligence (AI) and Machine Learning (ML), could further 
improve the prediction and mitigation of CO-related risks. 
These approaches offer data-driven insights, enabling 
construction professionals to proactively address inefficiencies 
and improve project outcomes [3, 53, 73, 74]. 

REFERENCES 

[1] T. Lukhele, B. Botha, and S. Mbanga, "Exploring project complexity 
relations to scope changes in construction projects: A case study of NEC 
projects in South Africa," Construction Economics and Building, vol. 
21, no. 2, pp. 18–33, Jun. 2021, https://doi.org/10.3316/informit. 
147399768059938. 

[2] A. Hussain and I. Hussain, "Modeling and multi-objective optimization 
of time, greenhouse gas emissions, and resources for sustainable 
construction projects," Sustainable Production and Consumption, vol. 
39, pp. 269–284, Jul. 2023, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.spc.2023.05.019. 

[3] A. R. Khoso, J. S. Khan, R. U. Faiz, and M. A. Akhund, "Assessment of 
Change Orders Attributes in Preconstruction and Construction Phase," 
Civil Engineering Journal, vol. 5, no. 3, pp. 616–623, Mar. 2019, 
https://doi.org/10.28991/cej-2019-03091273. 

[4] M. Waty and H. Sulistio, "Causes for the Change Orders in Road 
Construction: Reviewed from Owner," Komunikacie, vol. 24, no. 2, pp. 
D72–D84, 2022, https://doi.org/10.26552/com.c.2022.2.d72-d84. 

[5] A. A. Alraie, A. M. A. Kadhum, and R. Shabbar, "Causes of change 
orders in the cycle of construction project: A case study in Al-Najaf 
province," Open Engineering, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 799–807, Jan. 2022, 
https://doi.org/10.1515/eng-2022-0340. 

[6] M. Waty and H. Sulistio, "Impact of change orders on road construction 
project: Consultans’ perspective," Journal of Applied Engineering 
Science, vol. 20, no. 3, pp. 736–744, Jul. 2022, https://doi.org/10.5937/ 
jaes0-35894. 

[7] Y. Jung, D. Kim, M. Hong, and H. Jang, "Causal Relationship Analysis 
of the Factors Lowering Productivity in Construction Job Site," Korean 
Journal of Construction Engineering and Management, vol. 21, no. 1, 
pp. 99–110, 2020, https://doi.org/10.6106/KJCEM.2020.21.1.099. 

[8] V. C. Magana, X. G. Paneda, R. Garcia, S. Paiva, and L. Pozueco, 
"Beside and Behind the Wheel: Factors that Influence Driving Stress and 
Driving Behavior," Sustainability, vol. 13, no. 9, Jan. 2021, Art. no. 
4775, https://doi.org/10.3390/su13094775. 

[9] A. E. Kitali, H. J. Haule, P. Alluri, and T. Sando, "Examining the 
Influence of Work Zones on the Propensity of Secondary Crashes," 
Journal of Transportation Engineering, Part A: Systems, vol. 148, no. 9, 
Sep. 2022, Art. no. 04022061, https://doi.org/10.1061/JTEPBS.0000710. 

[10] A. Vivek and C. H. Hanumantha Rao, "Identification and analysing of 
risk factors affecting cost of construction projects," Materials Today: 
Proceedings, vol. 60, pp. 1696–1701, Jan. 2022, https://doi.org/ 
10.1016/j.matpr.2021.12.228. 

[11] C. Gupta and C. Kumar, "Study of Factors Causing Cost and Time 
Overrun in Construction Projects," International Journal of Engineering 
Research, vol. 9, no. 10, pp. 202–206, 2020. 

[12] A. Mohamed Hassan, S. M. Renuka, and T. Monika, "Analysis of factors 
causing rework and their mitigation strategies in construction projects," 
Materials Today: Proceedings, Apr. 2023, https://doi.org/10.1016/ 
j.matpr.2023.03.517. 

[13] K. K. Naji, M. Gunduz, and A. F. Naser, "The Effect of Change-Order 
Management Factors on Construction Project Success: A Structural 
Equation Modeling Approach," Journal of Construction Engineering 
and Management, vol. 148, no. 9, Sep. 2022, Art. no. 04022085, 
https://doi.org/10.1061/(ASCE)CO.1943-7862.0002350. 

[14] M. Altaf, M. A. Musarat, A. Khan, Z. Shoukat, and U. Salahuddin, 
"Change Order Impact on Construction Industry of Pakistan," in AWAM 
International Conference on Civil Engineering, Penang, Malaysia, Aug. 
2019, pp. 391–402, https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-030-32816-0_25. 

[15] A. Khalafallah and Y. Shalaby, "Change Orders: Automating 
Comparative Data Analysis and Controlling Impacts in Public Projects," 
Journal of Construction Engineering and Management, vol. 145, no. 11, 
Nov. 2019, Art. no. 04019064, https://doi.org/10.1061/(ASCE)CO.1943-
7862.0001700. 

[16] A. O. Ekwuno, "Research To Study The Damage Caused To The 
Construction Projects Due To The Lack Of Workers On Site," 
International Journal of Scientific and Research Publications, vol. 12, 
no. 12, pp. 361–382, 2022, https://doi.org/10.29322/IJSRP.12.12.2022. 
p13241. 

[17] M. Rady, A. F. Kineber, M. M. Hamed, and A. O. Daoud, "Partial Least 
Squares Structural Equation Modeling of Constraint Factors Affecting 
Project Performance in the Egyptian Building Industry," Mathematics, 
vol. 11, no. 3, Jan. 2023, Art. no. 497, https://doi.org/10. 
3390/math11030497. 

[18] W. M. A. Khalifa and I. Mahamid, "Causes of Change Orders in 
Construction Projects," Engineering, Technology & Applied Science 
Research, vol. 9, no. 6, pp. 4956–4961, Dec. 2019, https://doi.org/ 
10.48084/etasr.3168. 

[19] R. Flynn, K. Mrklas, A. Campbell, T. Wasylak, and S. D. Scott, 
"Contextual factors and mechanisms that influence sustainability: a 



Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research Vol. 15, No. 1, 2025, 20291-20299 20297  
 

www.etasr.com Ramadhan & Waty: Impact of Change Orders on Cost Overruns and Delays in Large-Scale … 

 

realist evaluation of two scaled, multi-component interventions," BMC 
Health Services Research, vol. 21, no. 1, Nov. 2021, Art. no. 1194, 
https://doi.org/10.1186/s12913-021-07214-5. 

[20] O. Ilter and T. Celik, "Investigation of Organizational and Regional 
Perceptions on the Changes in Construction Projects," Teknik Dergi, vol. 
32, no. 6, pp. 11257–11286, Nov. 2021, https://doi.org/10.18400/ 
tekderg.595995. 

[21] F. A. Shaikh, "Financial Mismanagement: A Leading Cause of Time and 
Cost Overrun in Mega Construction Projects in Pakistan," Engineering, 
Technology & Applied Science Research, vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 5247–5250, 
Feb. 2020, https://doi.org/10.48084/etasr.3271. 

[22] D. Silva et al., "Post-pandemic Project Change Management Model: An 
Adaptable Framework Utilizing Levenberg–Marquardt Algorithm and 
Dynamic Causal Loop Diagram for Construction Innovation," in 4th 
International Conference on Civil Engineering and Architecture, Seoul, 
South Korea, Jul. 2021, pp. 587–600, https://doi.org/10.1007/978-981-
16-6932-3_51. 

[23] I. A. Rahman, A. E. S. Al Ameri, A. H. Memon, N. Al-Emad, and A. S. 
A. M. Alhammadi, "Structural Relationship of Causes and Effects of 
Construction Changes: Case of UAE Construction," Sustainability, vol. 
14, no. 2, Jan. 2022, Art. no. 596, https://doi.org/10.3390/su14020596. 

[24] A. O. Siagian, N. Riesmiyantiningtias, and R. Amalia, "Planning Model 
and Questionnaire for Measuring MSME Performance through (TOE) 
Technology Organization Environment: indonesia," Journal of 
Computer Networks, Architecture and High Performance Computing, 
vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 13–19, Jan. 2022, https://doi.org/10.47709/ 
cnahpc.v4i1.1213. 

[25] J. Smith, D. J. Edwards, I. Martek, N. Chileshe, S. Hayhow, and C. J. 
Roberts, "The antecedents of construction project change: an analysis of 
design and build procurement application," Journal of Engineering, 
Design and Technology, vol. 21, no. 3, pp. 655–689, Feb. 2021, 
https://doi.org/10.1108/JEDT-12-2020-0507. 

[26] K. T. Aung, R. A. Razak, and N. N. M. Nazry, "Establishing Validity 
And Reliability of Semi-Structured Interview Questionnaire in 
Developing Risk Communication Module: A Pilot Study," Edunesia : 
Jurnal Ilmiah Pendidikan, vol. 2, no. 3, pp. 600–606, Jun. 2021, 
https://doi.org/10.51276/edu.v2i3.177. 

[27] N. Bamrungwong, V. Vongmanee, and W. Rattanawong, "The 
Development of a CO2 Emission Coefficient for Medium- and Heavy-
Duty Vehicles with Different Road Slope Conditions Using Multiple 
Linear Regression, and Considering the Health Effects," Sustainability, 
vol. 12, no. 17, Jan. 2020, Art. no. 6994, https://doi.org/10.3390/ 
su12176994. 

[28] M. D. Toland, P. Bowen, and D. M. Dueber, "Multidimensional Item 
Response Theory Analysis of Work-Related, After-Hours Contact, and 
Psychosocial Measurement Scales for Construction Professionals," 
Journal of Construction Engineering and Management, vol. 146, no. 7, 
Jul. 2020, Art. no. 04020062, https://doi.org/10.1061/(ASCE)CO.1943-
7862.0001845. 

[29] A. Bayaga and M. Kyobe, "PLS-SEM technique and phases of analysis – 
implications for information systems’ exploratory design researchers," in 
Conference on Information Communications Technology and Society, 
Durban, South Africa, Mar. 2021, pp. 46–51, https://doi.org/ 
10.1109/ICTAS50802.2021.9395029. 

[30] I. Yegorov, "Комплексні індикатори у соціально-економічних 
дослідженнях: переваги і недоліки," University Scientific Notes, no. 1-
2 (85-86), pp. 195–205, Feb. 2022, https://doi.org/10.37491/UNZ.85-
86.16. 

[31] A. Dalla Valle, "Insights into AEC Firms to Survey Environment-Driven 
Change Management," in Change Management Towards Life Cycle 
AE(C) Practice, A. Dalla Valle, Ed. New York, NY, USA: Springer, 
2021, pp. 39–45. 

[32] M. Aslam, E. Baffoe-Twum, and F. Saleem, "Design Changes in 
Construction Projects – Causes and Impact on the Cost," Civil 
Engineering Journal, vol. 5, no. 7, pp. 1647–1655, Jul. 2019, 
https://doi.org/10.28991/cej-2019-03091360. 

[33] S. E. Rezouki and H. K. Alhilli, "The Causes Influencing the Occurrence 
of Variation Orders in the Construction of Buildings," Journal of 

Engineering, vol. 28, no. 8, pp. 34–53, 2022, https://doi.org/10.31026/ 
j.eng.2022.08.03. 

[34] R. Wang, D. A. S. Samarasinghe, L. Skelton, and J. O. B. Rotimi, "A 
Study of Design Change Management for Infrastructure Development 
Projects in New Zealand," Buildings, vol. 12, no. 9, Sep. 2022, Art. no. 
1486, https://doi.org/10.3390/buildings12091486. 

[35] K. G. Jafari, N. S. G. Sharyatpanahi, and E. Noorzai, "BIM-based 
integrated solution for analysis and management of mismatches during 
construction," Journal of Engineering, Design and Technology, vol. 19, 
no. 1, pp. 81–102, Jun. 2020, https://doi.org/10.1108/JEDT-02-2020-
0044. 

[36] M. Bassa, A. Reta, A. Alyew, and M. Tora, "Causes and Effects of 
Design Change in Building Construction Projects in Three Selected 
Southern Ethiopia Zones.," International Journal of Engineering 
Research & Technology, vol. 8, no. 12, pp. 757–761, Jan. 2020, 
https://doi.org/10.17577/IJERTV8IS120213. 

[37] E. Endawati and B. Susetyo, "Evaluation of Factors of Design Change, 
Material Availability and Labor Productivity Against Cost Performance 
on Office Building Projects," Journal of Social Research, vol. 2, no. 5, 
pp. 1691–1707, Apr. 2023, https://doi.org/10.55324/josr.v2i5.875. 

[38] P. Ballesteros-Perez et al., "Forecasting Accuracy of In-Progress 
Activity Duration and Cost Estimates," Journal of Construction 
Engineering and Management, vol. 146, no. 9, Sep. 2020, Art. no. 
04020104, https://doi.org/10.1061/(ASCE)CO.1943-7862.0001900. 

[39] W. Al-Adwan, M. Alnsour, and Z. Al-Omari, "Managing of Change 
Orders in Public Construction Projects: A Framework for Governmental 
Projects in Jordan," Journal of Economics, Management and Trade, vol. 
28, no. 5, pp. 36–53, May 2022, https://doi.org/10.9734/jemt/2022/ 
v28i530411. 

[40] D. Sankar, K. Shashikanth, and S. Mahender, "Increase in Cost and 
Delays in Construction," International Journal of Research Publication 
and Reviews, vol. 3, no. 5, pp. 3457–3464, May 2022, https://doi.org/ 
10.55248/gengpi.2022.3.5.29. 

[41] G. K. Koulinas, A. S. Xanthopoulos, T. T. Tsilipiras, and D. E. 
Koulouriotis, "Schedule Delay Risk Analysis in Construction Projects 
with a Simulation-Based Expert System," Buildings, vol. 10, no. 8, Aug. 
2020, Art. no. 134, https://doi.org/10.3390/buildings10080134. 

[42] B. Indhu and K. Yogeswari, "Structural Equation Modelling (SEM) 
Approach On Inappropriate Construction Equipment Delay Factors," 
Civil Engineering Journal, vol. 7, no. 7, pp. 1156–1168, Jul. 2021, 
https://doi.org/10.28991/cej-2021-03091717. 

[43] C. Jhantasana, "Should A Rule of Thumb be used to Calculate PLS-SEM 
Sample Size," Asia Social Issues, vol. 16, no. 5, pp. e254658–e254658, 
Apr. 2023, https://doi.org/10.48048/asi.2023.254658. 

[44] A. Foroutan Mirhosseini, K. Pitera, J. Odeck, and M. Welde, 
"Sustainable Project Management: Reducing the Risk of Cost Inaccuracy 
Using a PLS-SEM Approach," Sustainability, vol. 14, no. 2, Jan. 2022, 
Art. no. 960, https://doi.org/10.3390/su14020960. 

[45] M. Sarstedt, J. F. Hair, M. Pick, B. D. Liengaard, L. Radomir, and C. M. 
Ringle, "An Updated Assessment of Model Evaluation Practices in PLS-
SEM: An Abstract," in Academy of Marketing Science Annual 
Conference, New Orleans, LA, USA, Dec. 2023, pp. 85–86, 
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-031-24687-6_31. 

[46] F. Mosca and K. Perini, "Reviewing the Role of Key Performance 
Indicators in Architectural and Urban Design Practices," Sustainability, 
vol. 14, no. 21, Jan. 2022, Art. no. 14464, https://doi.org/10.3390/ 
su142114464. 

[47] H. J. Koo, J. O’Connor, and R. Sprouse, "Analyzing the characteristics 
of design defect leading indicators on building construction projects," 
International Journal of Construction Management, vol. 24, no. 8, pp. 
834–842, Jun. 2024, https://doi.org/10.1080/15623599.2023.2216111. 

[48] J. Gao, "P-values – a chronic conundrum," BMC Medical Research 
Methodology, vol. 20, no. 1, Jun. 2020, Art. no. 167, https://doi.org/ 
10.1186/s12874-020-01051-6. 

[49] K. Kafadar, "EDITORIAL: Statistical significance, P-values, and 
replicability," The Annals of Applied Statistics, vol. 15, no. 3, pp. 1081–
1083, 2021, https://doi.org/10.1214/21-AOAS1500. 



Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research Vol. 15, No. 1, 2025, 20291-20299 20298  
 

www.etasr.com Ramadhan & Waty: Impact of Change Orders on Cost Overruns and Delays in Large-Scale … 

 

[50] S. S. M. Khuder, A. A. Ibrahim, and O. A. A.-A. Eedan, "Adopting a 
Method for Calculating the Impact of Change Orders on the Time it 
Takes to Complete Bridge Projects," Iraqi Journal of Civil Engineering, 
vol. 15, no. 2, pp. 52–58, Feb. 2022, https://doi.org/10.37650/ijce.2021. 
172873. 

[51] A. Bezuglіy, I. Hresko, O. Belska, and Y. Bibyk, "Features of the 
information and reference system for constructed and designed objects-
analogues during evaluation of road works cost," Dorogi i Mosti, vol. 
23, pp. 8–19, Feb. 2021, https://doi.org/10.36100/dorogimosti2021. 
23.008. 

[52] F. R. Serpiello and W. G. Hopkins, "Convergent Validity of CR100-
Based Session Ratings of Perceived Exertion in Elite Youth Football 
Players of Different Ages," International Journal of Sports Physiology 
and Performance, vol. 16, no. 3, pp. 443–447, Jan. 2021, 
https://doi.org/10.1123/ijspp.2020-0047. 

[53] P. Shah and A. A. Chandragade, "Application of project management 
tool in construction for Planning, Scheduling and Optimization," 
Materials Today: Proceedings, vol. 77, pp. 773–779, Jan. 2023, 
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.matpr.2022.11.446. 

[54] M. Lorko, M. Servátka, and L. Zhang, "How to Improve the Accuracy of 
Project Schedules? The Effect of Project Specification and Historical 
Information on Duration Estimates," University Library of Munich, 
Munich, Germany, 95585, Aug. 2019. 

[55] M. Dlamini and R. Cumberlege, "The impact of cost overruns and delays 
in the construction business," IOP Conference Series: Earth and 
Environmental Science, vol. 654, no. 1, Feb. 2021, Art. no. 012029, 
https://doi.org/10.1088/1755-1315/654/1/012029. 

[56] M. Gunduz and K. O. Mohammad, "Assessment of change order impact 
factors on construction project performance using analytic hierarchy 
process (AHP)," Technological and Economic Development of 
Economy, vol. 26, no. 1, pp. 71–85, Jan. 2020, https://doi.org/10.3846/ 
tede.2019.11262. 

[57] F. A. Paker, "The ‘static’ and ‘dynamic’ design verification stages of the 
lean development process: Automotive industry," World Journal of 
Engineering and Technology, vol. 8, pp. 74–91, 2020, 
https://doi.org/10.4236/wjet.2020.81008. 

[58] M. V. Tallgren, M. Roupe, M. Johansson, and P. Bosch-Sijtsema, "BIM-
tool development enhancing collaborative scheduling for pre-
construction," Journal of Information Technology in Construction, vol. 
25, no. 22, pp. 374–397, Jul. 2020, https://doi.org/ 
10.36680/j.itcon.2020.022. 

[59] M. Lorko, M. Servatka, and L. Zhang, "Improving the Accuracy of 
Project Schedules," Production and Operations Management, vol. 30, 
no. 6, pp. 1633–1646, Jun. 2021, https://doi.org/10.1111/poms.13299. 

[60] S. Wahyuni, "Implementasi Strategi Manajemen Perubahan," Al-DYAS, 
vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 459–466, Jun. 2023, https://doi.org/10.58578/aldyas. 
v2i2.1282. 

[61] O. Kharchuk and V. Vlasova, "Causes of Strategic Changes and 
Adaptive Possibilities of Countering Them in the Process of Strategy 
Implementation," Eastern Europe economy business and management, 
Nov. 2024, https://doi.org/10.32782/easterneurope.38-10. 

[62] S. Kanchana and A. Sukumaran, "A critical study on cost escalation in 
construction industry," International Journal of Engineering 
Technologies and Management Research, vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 194–197, 
Feb. 2020, https://doi.org/10.29121/ijetmr.v5.i2.2018.163. 

[63] A. Nazif, A. K. Mustapha, and F. Sani, "An assessment of cost 
escalation in building construction project," Nigerian Journal of 
Technology, vol. 39, no. 4, pp. 1029–1034, 2020, https://doi.org/ 
10.4314/njt.v39i4.8. 

[64] A. Thukral, "Quality Improvement: ‘The Way Forward,’" The Indian 
Journal of Pediatrics, vol. 88, no. 1, pp. 3–4, Jan. 2021, 
https://doi.org/10.1007/s12098-020-03527-1. 

[65] J. Daripa and A. Mangaraj, "Impacts of Delays in Project Completion in 
Terms of Time and Cost," International Journal for Research in Applied 
Science and Engineering Technology, vol. 10, no. 7, pp. 3512–3515, Jul. 
2022, https://doi.org/10.22214/ijraset.2022.45788. 

[66] N. A. Romzi and D. S. Ing, "Underlying Causes of Construction Project 
Delay: A Review," Construction, vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 7–11, Oct. 2022, 
https://doi.org/10.15282/construction.v2i2.7775. 

[67] G. Mejia et al., "Stakeholders’ issues as a source of project delays: a 
meta-analysis between building and road projects," Revista de la 
construccion, vol. 22, no. 1, pp. 51–73, 2023, https://doi.org/10.7764/ 
rdlc.22.1.51. 

[68] C. Aravindhan, R. Santhoshkumar, K. Bonny, K. Vidhya, S. 
Manishankar, and P. Dhamodharam, "Delay analysis in construction 
project using Primavera & SPSS," Materials Today: Proceedings, vol. 
80, pp. 3171–3177, Jan. 2023, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.matpr.2021. 
07.186. 

[69] M. A. Musarat, W. S. Alaloul, L. S. Cher, A. H. Qureshi, A. M. Alawag, 
and A. O. Baarimah, "Applications of Building Information Modelling 
in the Operation and Maintenance Phase of Construction Projects: A 
Framework for the Malaysian Construction Industry," Sustainability, 
vol. 15, no. 6, Jan. 2023, Art. no. 5044, https://doi.org/ 
10.3390/su15065044. 

[70] B. Murphy, B. Abbasnejad, P. S. Wong, and A. Ahankoob, "Building 
Information Modelling Uptake by Small to Medium-Sized Contractors: 
A Change Management Perspective," Proceedings of International 
Structural Engineering and Construction, vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 1–6, Nov. 
2022, https://doi.org/10.14455/ISEC.2022.9(2).AAE-06. 

[71] Y. A. Ahmed, H. M. F. Shehzad, M. M. Khurshid, O. H. A. Hassan, S. 
A. Abdalla, and N. Alrefai, "Examining the effect of interoperability 
factors on building information modelling (BIM) adoption in Malaysia," 
Construction Innovation, vol. 24, no. 2, pp. 606–642, Oct. 2022, 
https://doi.org/10.1108/CI-12-2021-0245. 

[72] B. Manzoor, I. Othman, S. S. S. Gardezi, H. Altan, and S. B. Abdalla, 
"BIM-Based Research Framework for Sustainable Building Projects: A 
Strategy for Mitigating BIM Implementation Barriers," Applied 
Sciences, vol. 11, no. 12, Jan. 2021, Art. no. 5397, https://doi.org/ 
10.3390/app11125397. 

[73] K. Rathod and A. Sonawane, "Application of Artificial Intelligence in 
Project Planning to Solve Late and Over-Budgeted Construction 
Projects," in International Conference on Sustainable Computing and 
Data Communication Systems, Erode, India, Apr. 2022, pp. 424–431, 
https://doi.org/10.1109/ICSCDS53736.2022.9761027. 

[74] N. I. Nila, J. Akter, and M. M. Hossain, "Change order effects on labor 
productivity and mitigation the effects by developing policies using 
system dynamic modeling: a case study in a construction project," 
International Journal of Building Pathology and Adaptation, pp. 1–19, 
Jul. 2023, https://doi.org/10.1108/IJBPA-11-2022-0184. 

[75] A. Marisa and N. Yusof, "Factors influencing the performance of 
architects in construction projects," Construction Economics and 
Building, vol. 20, no. 3, pp. 20–36, Mar. 2021, https://doi.org/10.3316/ 
informit.466495087046747. 

[76] G. E. Takyi-Annan and H. Zhang, "Assessing the impact of overcoming 
BIM implementation barriers on BIM usage frequency and circular 
economy in the project lifecycle using Partial least Squares structural 
Equation modelling (PLS-SEM) analysis," Energy and Buildings, vol. 
295, Sep. 2023, Art. no. 113329, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.enbuild.2023. 
113329. 

[77] A. Altassan, M. Othman, E. Elbeltagi, M. Abdelshakor, and A. Ehab, "A 
Qualitative Investigation of the Obstacles Inherent in the Implementation 
of Building Information Modeling (BIM)," Buildings, vol. 13, no. 3, 
Mar. 2023, Art. no. 700, https://doi.org/10.3390/buildings13030700. 

[78] L. Mufaricha, A. D. Rarasati, and H. G. Soeparto, "The influence of 
transactional leadership and soft skill project manager to project success 
factor in the Indonesia construction industry," IOP Conference Series: 
Materials Science and Engineering, vol. 1098, no. 2, Mar. 2021, Art. no. 
022053, https://doi.org/10.1088/1757-899X/1098/2/022053. 

[79] R. Arifuddin, R. U. Latief, S. Hamzah, D. Pangemanan, E. Aprianti, and 
R. Fadlillah, "The Analysis of Sustainable Construction Strategies on the 
Likupang Special Economic Zone (SEZ)," Civil Engineering Journal, 
vol. 9, no. Special Issue, pp. 83–93, Apr. 2023, https://doi.org/ 
10.28991/CEJ-SP2023-09-07. 

[80] S. A. Adekunle, C. Aigbavboa, and O. A. Ejohwomu, "Improving 
Construction Project Performance in Developing Countries: Contractor 



Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research Vol. 15, No. 1, 2025, 20291-20299 20299  
 

www.etasr.com Ramadhan & Waty: Impact of Change Orders on Cost Overruns and Delays in Large-Scale … 

 

Approach," in Proceedings of International Structural Engineering and 
Construction. Holistic Overview of Structural Design and Construction, 
2020, https://doi.org/10.14455/ISEC.res.2020.7(1).CON-14. 

[81] K. J. Motlhale, "An investigation of the integration challenges of 
informal contractors in the formal economy: A South African 
perspective," M.S. thesis, Durban University of Technology, KwaZulu-
Natal, South Africa, 2022. 

[82] J. Abdulla and A. Ba, "Study on the Delays in Building Projects," 
Journal of Emerging Technologies and Innovative Research, vol. 6, no. 
5, pp. 69–74, 2019. 

[83] M. R. Abdillah and M. Amin, "Analysis of the Influence of Stakeholder 
Domination, Engagement, and Organizational Behavior on Project 
Performance," International Journal of Research and Review, vol. 9, no. 
2, pp. 82–93, Feb. 2022, https://doi.org/10.52403/ijrr.20220212. 

[84] N. Xia, J. Guo, and Y.-H. Lin, "Managing stakeholder attributes for risk 
mitigation: evidence from construction project contractors," 
International Journal of Managing Projects in Business, vol. 14, no. 7, 
pp. 1605–1625, Aug. 2021, https://doi.org/10.1108/IJMPB-11-2020-
0345. 

 


